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This Annual Report is prepared pursuant to Idaho Code Section 50- 2006(5)(c): 
 

An agency authorized to transact business and exercise powers under this chapter shall file, 
with the local governing body, on or before March 31 of each year a report of its activities for 
the preceding calendar year, which report shall include the financial data and audit reports 
required under sections 67-1075 and 67-1076, Idaho Code. The agency shall be required to 
hold a public meeting to report these findings and take comments from the public. At the time 
of filing the report, the agency shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
community a notice to the effect that such report has been filed with the municipality and the 
state controller and that the report is available for inspection during business hours in the 
office of the city clerk or county recorder, in the office of the agency, and at all times on the 
website of the state controller. 

  



 

The Urban Renewal Agency 
of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho 

 

Agency Activities for Calendar Year 2025 
 

In 2025, the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls continued its focus on 
strategic redevelopment, downtown revitalization, and industrial expansion while 
maintaining sound fiscal stewardship and compliance with Idaho law. The Agency’s actions 
supported job creation, infrastructure investment, and long-term economic growth across 
multiple revenue allocation areas. 
 
Administrative and Organizational Activities 

• Conducted regular public meetings in compliance with Idaho Open Meeting Law. 
• Maintained financial oversight through monthly financial reporting and accounts 

payable review. 
• Advanced updates to the Urban Renewal Agency and Economic Development 

website to improve transparency and access to redevelopment information. 
• Coordinated with legal counsel on development agreements, lease amendments, and 

statutory compliance. 
• Managed Agency-owned real property, including lease amendments and ongoing 

property maintenance. 
• Processed a request from the Twin Falls Ambulance District for withdrawal from 

being subject to the revenue allocation financing provisions in all Revenue 
Allocation Areas, pursuant to new legislation that was passed in the 2025 session. 
Following the process outlined in State Code, the Agency Board of Commissioners 
considered the requests and voted to deny the withdrawal for RAA 4-3, RAA 4-4, 
and Orchard Drive East RAA – as the Agency’s obligations funded by revenue 
allocation proceeds in these areas exceed the amount of revenue allocation 
attributable to the Ambulance District. The Agency Board did accept the withdrawal 
request for Olde Towne-2 RAA and Southwest RAA and adopted a resolution 
accepting the withdrawal. 

 
Revenue Allocation Area 4-3 (Chobani Area) 
 

In March, Chobani announced a $500 million expansion of its Twin Falls plant. 
According to a press release from the company, the expansion will increase production by 
50% and add over 500,000 square feet of new space. “Over a decade ago, this empty stretch 
of land in Twin Falls, Idaho, became the heartbeat of a food revolution. Today, that heart is 



 

growing even stronger. This expansion is expected to create a minimum of 160 new jobs, 
strengthen Idaho’s dairy industry, and ensure that the food made here reaches even more 
families across the country,” the company stated. 
  
 According to Chobani, “The expanded Twin Falls plant will span 1.6 million square feet 
and feature 24 production lines. Employing more than 1,200 people earning wages almost 
12% higher than the regional average, this investment will continue to fuel the local 
economy and shape the future of food.” 
 
 In conjunction with Chobani and the City of Twin Falls, the Agency approved actions 
within a development agreement to support the announced expansion.  
 
 Additionally, related to RAA 4-3, the Agency: 

• Processed plan amendment to de-annex an approximate 28-acre parcel from the 
Revenue Allocation Area. 

• Processed tax increment transfers and bond-related payments in coordination with 
the Agency’s trustee bank. 

• Monitored assessed valuation growth and compliance with existing development 
agreements. 

 
Revenue Allocation Area 4-4 (Clif Bar Area) 
 

• Continued routine administration of long-term debt obligations and compliance 
with financing covenants. 
 

 
 
 
Old Towne-2 Revenue Allocation Area 
 
 Utilizing the Downtown Master Plan, the Agency reviewed redevelopment 
opportunities of Agency-owned properties in four specific areas: “2nd and Hansen”, “3rd and 
Shoshone”, “164 3rd Avenue South (former Step-Ken property)”, and “4th and Hansen 
(former Globe Seed and Feed)”.  



 

 The Agency initiated preparation of Requests for Proposals for priority properties at 2nd 
and Hansen and the 4th and Hansen area (Old Towne South).  

 
 The Agency maintained its own properties in the area to include tenant-occupied 
buildings, public parking, and vacant facilities for future development opportunities. 
  
 Agency-owned properties are designated on this map outlined in red and numbered.  

 



 

Project Support in Old Towne-2 Revenue Allocation Area 
 

• Approved funding for a public improvement budget study prepared by HMH 
Engineering to evaluate potential streetscape and pedestrian improvements along 
approximately 1.5 blocks of Hansen Street East. The study estimated probable 
construction costs between $544,390 and $653,270. The Agency continued 
discussions with Hansen Parkway Developers regarding potential future Agency 
participation in public improvements through an Owner Participation Agreement, 
contingent on further development details and Board direction. 

• Launched the Development Assistance Participation Program to support public-
private partnership in the Old Towne-2 RAA. Through a variety of assistance 
activities, the Agency strives to encourage private investment in the area, increase 
valuation of properties, and support employment opportunities within the 
community. The primary goal of the Program is to optimize the use of the Agency’s 
financial resources to drive economic development, create suitable public 
infrastructure, and enhance placemaking within the core of the community. 

• The Agency initiated discussions with downtown business owners and operators to 
identify opportunities for increased connection, collaboration, and support.  
 

 
Orchard Drive East Revenue Allocation Area 
 

• Continued development of Gemini Business Park by Summit Creek Development, 
reinforcing the Orchard Drive East area as a primary industrial growth corridor. 

• Phase I fully leased, achieving 100% occupancy of 118,000 square feet. 
• Delivery of an additional 92,000 square feet of Class-A industrial space in 11 months 

for CRC Logistics, a third-party logistics (3PL) company new to Southern Idaho. 
• Construction initiated on a 56,000 square foot industrial building, with completion 

anticipated in August 2026. 

 
• Tenant attraction linked to regional supply-chain growth, including firms 

supporting the recent Chobani expansion. 



 

• Mix of build-to-suit and speculative industrial inventory has enhanced the area’s 
competitiveness for industrial users. 

• Key site advantages include access to City utilities, efficient transportation 
connections, and modern Class-A industrial facilities. 

• Initiation of reimbursements under an approved Owner Participation Agreement, 
consistent with the goals and objectives of the Orchard Drive East Urban Renewal 
Plan. 

 
 
 
Southwest Revenue Allocation Area 
 
 With the establishment of the 
Southwest Revenue Allocation Area, 
the Agency began outreach for 
potential industrial development 
opportunities.  
 
 Ongoing discussions and 
collaboration with private property 
owners continue to receive industrial 
expansion interest.  
 
 

 
 

  



 

Financial Information 
 
We provide the following financial information as part of this Annual Report, in compliance 
with Idaho Code 67-1076(2)(b) and (c). 
 

• The date of the last audit was for the fiscal year ending 9/30/2025. 
• The average length of term of all bond obligations is 9 years. 
• The average interest rate of all bond obligations is 6.6%. 

 
 

The following attachments include additional Financial Information. 
 
Attachment A: Adopted 2024-2025 Budget 
Attachment B: Adopted 2025-2026 Budget 
Attachment C: FY2024 Audited Financial Statements 
Attachment D: FY2025 Audited Financial Statements 
 
  



 

Attachment A 
 

Adopted 2024-2025 Budget 
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Adopted 2025-2026 Budget 

 



 

Attachment C 
 

FY2024 Audited Financial Statements 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Twin Falls, Idaho  

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, 
Idaho’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of 
the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Twin Falls, Idaho, as of September 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash 
flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Urban Renewal Agency of 
the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary comparison information on 
pages 25-27 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it 
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Urban 
Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and individual 
nonmajor fund financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 21, 2025, on our consideration 
of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report 
is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance.  

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
MAHLKE HUNSAKER & COMPANY, pllc 
Twin Falls, Idaho 
February 21, 2025 
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2024

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,332,226$            
Receivables:

Property taxes 17,277                   
Interest income 21,855                   

Real estate 3,942,322              

Total Assets 9,313,680$            

Liabilities
Pooled Cash Deficit 5,264$                   
Accounts payable 18,240                   
Accrued interest 6,828,871              
Deposits payable 4,556                     
Development Agreement 10,234,049            
Project Improvement Reimbursement Agreement 14,234,032            
Noncurrent liabilities

Due within one year 2,540,000              
Due in more than one year 23,563,000            

Total Liabilities 57,428,012            

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets (46,628,759)          
Restricted for:

Debt service 5,015,354              
Redevelopment 644,943                 

Unrestricted (7,145,870)            
Total Net Position (48,114,332)          

Total Liabilities and Net Position 9,313,680$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Net (Expenses) Revenues and
Changes in Net Assets

Primary Government
Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Total

Primary Government:
Governmental Activities:

General government 325,363$      -$                -$                   -$                   (325,363)$         (325,363)$       
Community development 45,953          -                -                     -                     (45,953)             (45,953)           
Interest on long-term debt 2,997,019     -                  -                     -                     (2,997,019)        (2,997,019)      

Total Governmental Activities 3,368,335     -                  -                     -                     (3,368,335)        (3,368,335)      

General Revenues and Transfers:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general tax increment purposes 5,066,006          5,066,006       
Other income 8,149                 8,149              
Investment income 302,932             302,932          
Rental Income 48,400               48,400            
Gain on sale of assets -                        -                      
Contributions 119,154             119,154          

Transfers -                        -                      
Total General Revenues and Transfers 5,544,641          5,544,641       

Changes in Net Position 2,176,306          2,176,306       

Net Position, October 1, 2023 (50,290,638)      (50,290,638)    

Net Position, September 30, 2024 (48,114,332)$    (48,114,332)$  

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Program Revenues
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Total
Debt Governmental

General Redevelopment Service Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,400,691$    630,112$          3,301,423$    5,332,226$         
Property tax receivable -                     17,277              -                     17,277               
Interest income receivable 5,462             2,818                13,575           21,855               

Total Assets 1,406,153$    650,207$          3,314,998$    5,371,358$         

Liabilities
Pooled Cash Deficit -$                   5,264$              -$                   5,264$               
Accounts payable 18,240           -                       -                     18,240               
Deposits payable 4,556             -                       -                     4,556                 

Total Liabilities 22,796           5,264                -                     28,060               

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue-property taxes -                     16,372              -                     16,372               

Fund Balances
Restricted fund balance: -                     633,653            3,314,998      3,948,651          
Unrestricted fund balance:

Committed fund balance -                     -                       -                     -                         
Assigned fund balance -                     -                       -                     -                         
Unassigned fund balance 1,383,357      (5,082)              -                     1,378,275          
Total Fund Balances 1,383,357      628,571            3,314,998      5,326,926          

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 1,406,153$    650,207$          3,314,998$    5,371,358$         

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Fund Balance Sheet
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Total
Debt Governmental

General Redevelopment Service Funds
Revenues

Property taxes 1,160$           5,048,474$       -$                   5,049,634$         
Rental income 48,400           -                     -                     48,400               
Investment income 76,493           51,721              174,719         302,933             
Other income 8,149             -                       -                     8,149                 
Contributions -                   -                       119,154         119,154             

Total Revenues 134,202         5,100,195         293,873         5,528,270          

Expenditures
Current

General government and administration 291,517         31,278              -                   322,795             
Area development and improvements -                     48,522              -                   48,522               

Debt service
Principal -                   -                       2,694,000      2,694,000          
Interest and other charges -                   -                       2,006,890      2,006,890          

Total Expenditures 291,517         79,800              4,700,890      5,072,207          

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (157,315)        5,020,395         (4,407,017)     456,063             

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) -                     (4,410,532)        4,410,532      -                         

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                     (4,410,532)        4,410,532      -                         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (157,315)        609,863            3,515             456,063             

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,540,672      18,708              3,311,483      4,870,863          
Fund Balances - End of Year 1,383,357$    628,571$          3,314,998$    5,326,926$         

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Governmental Fund Balances 5,326,926$         

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds 3,942,322          

Prepaid expenses are not a financial resource
and therefore not reported in the governmental funds -                         

Certain property tax collections are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and therefore are reported as deferred inflows of resources in the governmental funds 16,372               

Long-term liabilities, including bonds, real estate notes, and revenue notes
and related accrued interest, are not due and payable in the current
period and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds (57,399,952)       

Total Net Position of Governmental Activities (48,114,332)$     

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 456,063$           

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:

Property tax revenues in the government-wide statement of activities include economic
resources that are not reported as revenues in the governmental fund operating statement 16,372               

Governmental funds report principal payments in the period they are paid while
the payment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Assets 2,694,000          

Accrued interest is reported in the statement of activities, but does not require the use of financial
resources and therefore is not reported as an expenditure in governmental funds (990,129)            

Changes in Net Position of Governmental Activities 2,176,306$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Government-wide Statement of Net Position

Governmental Funds to the Government-wide Statement of Activities for the year ended September 30, 2024

September 30, 2024

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES 
 
Organization 
 
The Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho was organized under Idaho law on July 19, 1965 
to rehabilitate, conserve, and redevelop deteriorated or deteriorating areas in the City of Twin Falls to increase 
the tax base, promote economic development and promote employment. 
 
In April 1998, the Urban Renewal Agency adopted an Urban Renewal Plan for Urban Renewal Area No. 4 and 
created Revenue Allocation Area No. 4.   The original area included the old town area and much of the 
industrial area of Twin Falls, stretching from 2800 East to 3300 East between the South Park Avenue/ Kimberly 
Road line on the north and Orchard Avenue on the south. This original area terminated at the end of the fiscal 
year.  Later other revenue allocation areas were added. The following revenue allocation areas now exist: 
 

Revenue Allocation Area No. 4-3 was created in November 2011. Revenue Allocation Area No. 4-3 
consists of approximately two hundred and twenty acres and is generally located south of Kimberly 
Road (3800 North of Highway 30, west of 3300 East and north of the railroad). 

 
Revenue Allocation Area No. 4-4 was created in May, 2015 and consists of approximately ninety 
acres. It is generally located south of Kimberly Road (3800 North or Hwy 30), west of 3300 East, and 
south of the railroad right-of-way. 
 
Washington Street South was created in January 2020 and contains approximately 90 acres. It is 
located primarily in the south-central part of the City and comprises parcels adjacent or near a major 
north/south arterial, Washington Street South, also designated as Idaho State Highway 74. The area 
currently has no planned development.  This revenue allocation area was terminated on August 26, 
2024. 
 
In November 2022, a new revenue allocation area was created, the Orchard Drive East Project Area.  
It consists of approximately 80 acres and is generally located on the west side of N 3300 Road 
E/Champlin Road and north of E 3700 N/Orchard Drive East. 

 
The Idaho State Tax Commission is charged with maintaining a registry of urban renewal agency plans within 
the state. Copies of the plans for the above areas can be found at https://tax.idaho.gov/urban-renewal-registry/ 
 
Under Chapter 20, Title 50 of the Idaho Code, the Agency is an independent public body, corporate and politic.  
For financial reporting purposes only, the Agency is a discretely presented component unit of the reporting 
entity of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued 
 
Financial Reporting Entity  
The Agency’s financial statements include the accounts of all Agency operations.  Governmental accounting 
and financial reporting standards require the inclusion of any organizations considered a component unit of the 
reporting entity.   
 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho has no component units, but is considered a component 
unit of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho. 
 
The financial statements of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho, have been prepared 
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The more significant of the governmental 
Agency's accounting policies are described below. 
 
Basis of Presentation, Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 
The Agency’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a statement of net 
position and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements, which provide a more detailed level of 
financial information. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and the statement of activities. 
These statements report financial information for the Agency as a whole. The primary government is presented 
separately within these financial statements with the focus on the primary government. Individual funds are 
not displayed but the statements distinguish governmental activities, generally supported by taxes and grants 
and the Agency’s general revenues, from business-type activities, generally financed in whole or in part with 
fees charged to external customers.   The Agency does not have any business-type activities. 
 
The statement of net position presents the financial position of the governmental activities of the Agency at 
year-end. 
 
The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
function of the Agency’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated 
with a function and therefore clearly identifiable to that particular function. The Agency does not allocate 
indirect expenses to functions in the statement of activities.  
 
The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program revenues directly 
connected with the functional program. A function is an assembly of similar activities and may include portions 
of a fund or summarize more than one fund to capture the expenses and program revenues associated with a 
distinct functional activity. Program revenues include: (1) charges for services which report fees and other 
charges to users of the Agency’s services; (2) operating grants and contributions which finance annual 
operating activities including restricted investment income; and (3) capital grants and contributions which fund 
the acquisition, construction, or rehabilitation of capital assets.  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements-continued 
These revenues are subject to externally imposed restrictions to these program uses. For identifying to which 
function program revenue pertains, the determining factor for charges for services is which function generates 
the revenue. For grants and contributions, the determining factor is to which function the revenues are 
restricted. 
 
Other revenue sources not properly included with program revenues are reported as general revenues of the 
Agency. The comparison of direct expenses with program revenues identifies the extent to which each 
governmental function is self-financing or draws from the general revenues of the Agency. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
During the year, the Agency segregates transactions related to certain Agency functions or activities in separate 
funds in order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal compliance.  Fund financial statements 
are designed to present financial information of the Agency at this more detailed level. Fund financial 
statements are provided for governmental and proprietary funds. 
 
Major individual governmental and enterprise funds are reported in separate columns. 
 
Fund Accounting 
The Agency uses funds to maintain its financial records during the year. A fund is a fiscal and accounting 
entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. The Agency has only one category of funds: governmental. 
 
Governmental Funds 
Government funds are those through which most governmental functions typically are financed. Governmental 
fund reporting focuses on the sources, uses and balances of current financial resources. Expendable assets are 
assigned to the various governmental funds according to the purposes for which they may or must be used. 
Fund liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they will be liquidated. The Agency reports the difference 
between its governmental fund assets and its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources as fund balance. The 
following are the Agency’s major governmental funds: 
 
Major Governmental Funds  
The general fund is the Agency’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the agency, 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
The redevelopment fund accounts for revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specific 
purposes. 
 
The debt service fund accounts for the servicing of general long-term debt not being financed by proprietary 
or non-expendable trust funds. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation  
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus. All 
assets, all liabilities and deferred inflows of resources associated with the operation of the Agency are included 
on the statement of net position. The statement of activities reports revenues and expenses. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement focus. With 
this measurement focus, only current assets, current liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources generally are 
included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances reports 
the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) 
of current financial resources. This approach differs from the manner in which the governmental activities of 
the government-wide financial statements are prepared.  Governmental fund financial statements therefore 
include reconciliations with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the government-wide 
statements and the governmental fund statements. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported on the 
financial statements. Government-wide financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
At the fund reporting level, the governmental funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting. Differences 
in the accrual and the modified accrual basis of accounting arise in the recognition of revenue, the recording 
of deferred inflows of resources, and in the presentation of expenses versus expenditures. 

 
Revenues-Exchange Transactions 
Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal value, 
is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place.  On the modified accrual basis, revenue is 
recorded when the exchange takes place and in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and 
become available. Available means that the resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or are 
expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the 
Agency, the phrase “available for exchange transactions” means expected to be received within 60 days of 
year-end. 
 
Revenues-Non-exchange Transactions 
Non-exchange transactions, in which the Agency receives value without directly giving equal value in return, 
include property taxes, grants and donations.  Revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for 
which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all 
eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which 
specify the year when the resources are required to be used or the year when use is first permitted, matching 
requirements, in which the Agency must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and 
expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the Agency on a reimbursement basis. On a 
modified accrual basis, revenue from non-exchange transactions also must be available (i.e., collected within 
60 days) before it can be recognized in the governmental funds. 



 
URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
September 30, 2024 

 

 - 16 - 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 
Revenues-Non-exchange Transactions-continued 
Under the modified accrual basis, the following revenue sources are considered to be susceptible to accrual:  
Property taxes and interest.  Other receipts and taxes become measurable and available when cash is received 
by the government and are recognized as revenue at that time. 
 
Entitlements and shared revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual 
criteria are met.  Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have 
been incurred and all other grant requirements have been met. 
 
Unearned Revenue 
Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before revenue recognition criteria have been satisfied. 
 
Expenses/Expenditures 
On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. On the modified 
accrual basis, expenditures generally are recognized in the accounting period in which the related fund liability 
is incurred and due, if measurable. 

 
ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND FUND EQUITY 
 
Deposits and Investments  
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits as well as short-term investments with a maturity date within three 
months of the date acquired by the Agency. Short-term investments are all in U. S. Treasury money market 
funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission.  
 
State statutes authorize the Agency to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, commercial paper, corporate 
bonds and repurchase agreements. Investments are stated at fair market value at year end. 
 
The Agency is a voluntary participant in the State of Idaho Local Government Investment Pool (LPIG). The 
LPIG is regulated by State of Idaho Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of Idaho. The fair 
value of the Agency’s investments in the pool is reported in the accompanying financial statements at amounts 
based on the Agency’s pro-rata share of the fair market value provided by the fund for the entire portfolio. The 
LGIP is not rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
For deposits and investments, custodial credit risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
Agency will not be able to recover the value of its deposits, investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. The Agency does not have a policy for custodial credit risk outside of the 
deposit and investment agreements. 
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of debt securities or another counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 
its obligation is commonly expressed in terms of the credit quality rating issued by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization such as Moody’s Standard & Poor’s and Fitch’s. The investments of the Agency 
are not rated, and the Agency’s policy does not restrict them to rated. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 

Receivables and Payables 
All trade and property tax receivables are shown net of any allowances for collectability. 
 
Prepaid Items 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items. 
 
Restricted Assets 
Tax increment property tax revenues are restricted first to the ongoing payment of revenue bonds outstanding.  
When received, these revenues are deposited in a separate account controlled by a bank trustee.  All use of 
these funds must be requisitioned, and approval of the trustee is required before payment is made. 
 
The amount shown as restricted cash in the financial statements is the maximum annual debt service 
requirements for both principal and interest on the bonds. 
 
Capital Assets  
In its process and efforts to rehabilitate many areas of the City of Twin Falls, the Agency has acquired certain 
properties and made improvements such as streets, parking lots and parks. Many of these parcels acquired and 
constructed have been contributed to the City of Twin Falls but certain real estate acquisitions are held by the 
Agency for future rehabilitation, conservation, redevelopment, and sale in accordance with its purpose. 
 
Donated assets are stated at fair value on the date donated.  
 
Deferred Inflows of Resources 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time. The Agency has only one type of item, which arises only under a modified 
accrual basis of accounting that qualifies for reporting in this category. Accordingly, the item, unavailable 
revenue, is reported only in the governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable 
revenues from property taxes. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the 
period that the amounts become available. 
 
Interfund Transactions  
Exchange transactions between funds are reported as revenues in the seller funds and as expenditures/expenses 
in the purchaser funds. Flows of cash or goods from one fund to another without a requirement for repayment 
are reported as interfund transfers. Interfund transfers are reported as other financing sources/uses in 
governmental funds and after the non-operating revenues/expenses section in proprietary funds.  Repayments 
from the funds responsible for particular expenditures or expenses to the funds that initially paid for them are 
not presented on the financial statements (i.e., they are netted). 
 
Transfers between funds reported in the governmental activity’s column are eliminated. Interfund transactions 
are reported as operating transfers in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 
Accrued Liabilities and Long-Term Obligations 
All payables accrued liabilities and long-term obligations are reported in the government-wide financial 
statements. 
 
In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund statements, long-term debt and other long-
term obligations are reported as liabilities. Bond premiums and discounts are amortized over the life of the 
bonds using the straight-line method. Bonds payables are reported net of applicable bond premiums or 
discounts. Bond issuance costs are reported as an expense of the current period. Refunding of debt may result 
in deferred gains or losses and are reported as deferred inflows and outflows of resources.  
 
The difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt is deferred and 
amortized as a component of interest expense using the straight-line method. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond 
issuance costs, in the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. 
Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances 
are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds 
received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 
Fund Equity 
Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund balance.” Fund equity for 
all other reporting is classified as “net position.” 
 
Governmental Fund Balances 
Generally, governmental fund balances represent the difference between the current assets and deferred 
outflows of resources, and current liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  Governmental funds report 
fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the Agency is 
bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those resources can be spent. Fund 
balances are classified as follows: 

 
Nonspendable fund balance - Includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form, 
or they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  This classification includes inventories, 
prepaid amounts, assets held for sale, and long-term receivables. 

 
Restricted fund balance – Constraints placed on the use of these resources are either externally imposed by 
creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or other governments; or are imposed by 
law (through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
Committed fund balance - Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes because of a formal action 
(resolution or ordinance) by the Agency’s highest level of decision-making authority, the Board of Directors. 
 
Assigned Fund Balance – Amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but 
that are intended to be used for specific purposes.  This intent can be expressed by the Board of Directors 
through the budgetary process.   
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 
Governmental Fund Balances-continued 
Unassigned Fund Balance – This classification includes amounts that are available for any purpose.  Positive 
amounts are reported only in the general fund. 
 
Net Position 
Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources. Net investment in capital assets consists of cost of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. This net investment in capital assets amount also is adjusted by 
any bond issuance deferral amounts. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed 
on its use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the Agency or through external restrictions 
imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governments. All other net position is reported 
as unrestricted. 
 
The Agency applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted 
and unrestricted net position is available. 
 
Estimates 
Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and 
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities, and reported revenues and expenses. It is at least reasonably possible that the significant estimates 
used will change within the next year. 
 
2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY  
 
Budgets 
Annually by September 1, the Agency is required to adopt and publish a budget for the next fiscal year.  This 
budget is prepared by fund and includes historical information for the prior two years. 
 
Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.  Annual appropriated 
budgets are adopted for the general, redevelopment, and debt service funds.  All annual appropriations lapse 
at fiscal year-end.   
 
Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 
For the fund year ended September 30, 2024, no funds exceeded appropriations. 
 
Other 
The Agency’s Funds require more accountability as additional revenue allocation areas are added.  No 
allocation was made of property tax revenues to the general funds revenues, as has been the practice in past 
years, in an effort to first use the general funds reserves before requiring revenue allocation areas to contribute 
to the General Funds annual overhead.  
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3.  CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – A reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents on September 30, 2024 is as 
follows. 

 
Cash in bank 79,900$             

State Investment Pool 1,287,916          

Money-market bond funds 3,959,146          
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,326,962$        

 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents is reported on the financial statements: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents        $         5,332,226 
Pooled Cash Deficit       (   5,264) 
      Total Cash & Cash Equivalents   $         5,326,962 
 
The reconciled bank balance is covered by $250,000 federal depository insurance with the remainder covered 
by collateral held by the Agency’s agent in the Agency’s name. 
 
The Agency has no investments in foreign currency and no expenses to foreign currency risk. 
 
4.   TAXES RECEIVABLE AND UNAVAILABLE REVENUE  
 
The Urban Renewal Agency operates within Twin Falls County, Idaho.  Idaho counties are responsible for 
collecting property taxes and remitting them to the various taxing entities within the County.  Annually, taxes 
on property are due on the 20th of December; however, they may be paid in two installments with the second 
installment due June 20 in the following year.  Penalties and interest are assessed if a taxpayer fails to pay an 
installment within ten days of the installment due date. 
 
Taxes on real property are a lien on the property and attach on July 1, of the year for which taxes are levied.  
After a three-year waiting period, a tax deed is issued conveying the property to the County with a lien for 
back taxes and accumulated charges.  Redemption may be made by the owner, and such other persons described 
by statute, by paying all back taxes and accumulated penalties, interest, and costs. 
 
In the governmental fund statements, taxes receivable and unavailable revenue consist of property tax revenue 
yet to be collected. The amount due from other governments is the property tax revenue estimated to be 
collected by Twin Falls County after year end and remitted to the Agency through November 2024. 
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5.  INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
A summary of interfund transfers follows: 
       
   Transfers In  Transfers Out 
  
Redevelopment  $                  -   $   4,410,532 
Debt Service        4,410,532            - 
   $    4,410,532    $  4,410,532 
 
6. CAPITAL ASSETS 
A summary of activity of capital assets for the Agency for the year ended September 30, 2024, was as follows: 

Balance,  
September 30, 

2023 Additions
Deletions or 

Transfers

Balance,  
September 30, 

2024

Governmental Activities:

  Land and Buildings 3,942,322$           -$                      -$                      3,942,322$          

3,942,322$           -$                      -$                      3,942,322$          

 
7. LONG-TERM DEBT  
All long-term debt the Agency has issued are revenue allocation bonds that are payable, both principal and 
interest, solely from the revenues the Agency derives from the increased property taxes generated from the 
revenue allocation area described in the bond ordinance. 
 
Revenue bonds and notes 
 
Outstanding debt on September 30, 2024 consists of the following: 
 

Revenue Allocation Bond, Series 2016A, dated July 1, 2016 and maturing 
September 1, 2036.  The proceeds of the bonds provided funds to repay 
interim financing for the Clif Bar Project, establish a reserve fund, and to 
pay costs of issuance of the Bonds and other expenses.   The bonds are 
term bonds that require semiannual payments on March 1, and September 
1 each year.  The bonds bear interest at 5.5%.  $   8,850,000 

     
             Revenue Allocation Bonds, Series 2013A, dated February 21, 2013 and 

maturing April 1, 2032.  The proceeds of the bonds provided funding to 
certain urban renewal projects.  The bonds are term bonds that require 
annual sinking fund deposits on April 1 each year.  The bonds bear 
interest at 7.738%.  Repayment of the bonds is guaranteed by Chobani 
Global Holding , Inc.                                                                                                          
      17,253,000  

 
Total               $  26,103,000 
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7. LONG-TERM DEBT – continued 
 

 Expected annual maturities of these obligations are as follows: 
 

September 30, Total Interest Principal

2025 4,351,938$        1,811,938$        2,540,000$        
2026 4,258,292          1,631,292          2,627,000          
2027 4,161,802          1,443,802          2,718,000          
2028 4,068,297          1,249,297          2,819,000          
2029 3,961,977          1,046,977          2,915,000          

2030-2034 12,807,544        2,158,544          10,649,000        
2035-2036 1,965,350          130,350             1,835,000          

  Total 35,575,200$      9,472,200$        26,103,000$      
 

 
The Agency is also indebted to Chobani Idaho, LLC.  The Agency entered into a Projects Improvements 
Reimbursement Agreement on May 9, 2016, to reimburse cost incurred by Chobani to construct certain Project 
Improvements authorized by the Development Agreement, including site remediation, a water storage tank 
and a wastewater equalization tank.  On September 30, 2024, the Agency was indebted in the amount of 
$14,234,032.  The agreement states that any existing debt with Chobani by the Agency at the end of the revenue 
allocation area’s life ends without recourse. 
 
 
The Agency is also indebted to Clif Bar & Company.  The Agency entered into a Development Agreement on 
October 17, 2013, to reimburse cost incurred by Clif Bar & Company to construct certain Project 
Improvements authorized by the Development Agreement.  On September 30, 2024, the Agency was indebted 
in the amount of $10,234,049. That amount accrues interest at a variable rate, 7.5% on September 30, 2024. 
Accrued interest at year end totaled $6,140,230. For several years the Agency has not been able to make any 
payments on the indebtedness. The agreement states that any existing debt with Clif Bar by the Agency at the 
end of the revenue allocation area’s life ends without recourse. 
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7.     LONG-TERM DEBT – continued  
 
During the year ended September 30, 2024, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported as the general 
long-term debt. 

Obligation

 Balances, 

September 30, 

2023  Additions  Repayments 

 Balances, 

September 30, 

2024 

Revenue Allocation Bonds, 
Series 2013A 19,222,000$      -$                     1,969,000$       17,253,000$        
Revenue Allocation Bonds, 
Series 2016 9,575,000          -                       725,000            8,850,000            
     Total Revenue Bonds 28,797,000        -                       2,694,000         26,103,000          

Chobani Idaho, LLC-Projects 
Improvements 
Reimbursement Agreement 14,234,032        -                       -                       14,234,032          

Clif Bar-Development 
Agreement 10,234,049        -                       -                       10,234,049          
     Total Agreements 24,468,081        -                       -                       24,468,081          

  Total 53,265,081$      -$                     2,694,000$       50,571,081$        

 
The bonds, or other debt of the Agency are not indebtedness, within the meaning of any constitutional or 
statutory debt limitation and are not and will not be a debt of the Agency of Twin Falls, and the Agency shall 
not be liable thereon. 
 
8.  MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT  
 
The Agency and the City of Twin Falls entered into an agreement in March 1993, where the City agreed to 
provide administrative, legal, engineering, budgeting, and accounting services in exchange for a fee paid by 
the Agency.  The amount is determined annually and was $208,000 for the year. 
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9. BOND COVENANT COMPLIANCE

The Agency is subject to various covenants as a result of bonds issued by the Agency. For example, the bonds 
may require an annual audit, timely payments, an adequate cash reserve in case of an overdue payment, 
sufficient revenue collections, or notifications of “Listed Events.” During the year ended September 30, 2024, 
the Agency was not in compliance with these covenants. 

The trustee of the Revenue Allocation Bonds, Series 2013A, notified the Agency that it did not meet the 
requirement that property tax revenue collected must exceed the debt service payment by 1.25 times. As a 
result, the trustee will hold back 75% of “Available Pledged Revenue” following the April 1 payment date and 
it will be applied to the bonds. This process will continue until coverage returns to 1.25x through either 
increases in tax revenues, decreases to debt service, or both. 

10. COMMITMENTS AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On December 16, 2024, a new revenue allocation area was created, the Southwest Revenue Allocation Area. 
The Project Area contains approximately 370 acres, inclusive of rights-of-way, and is generally located in the 
south-central part of the City.  The Project Area is generally bounded on the east by a major north/south arterial, 
State Highway 74/Washington Street South, on the south by North Road, on the west by Grandview Drive, 
and on the north by portions of South Park A Venue West and Diamond Ave. 

The Agency has evaluated subsequent events through February 21, 2025, the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued.   
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Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues
Property taxes -$                   -$                   1,160$           1,160$           
Rental income 53,800           53,800           48,400           (5,400)            
Investment Income 25,000           25,000           76,493           51,493           
Other income 150,000         150,000         8,149             (141,851)        

Total Revenues 228,800         228,800         134,202         (94,598)          

Expenditures
Current

General government 255,772         255,772         291,517         (35,745)          
Area development and improvements 502,000         502,000         -                     502,000         

Total Expenditures 757,772         757,772         291,517         466,255         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (528,972)        (528,972)        (157,315)        371,657         

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in (out) -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                     -                     -                     -                     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (528,972)$      (528,972)$      (157,315)        371,657$       

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 1,540,672      
Fund Balance - End of Year 1,383,357$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

General Fund
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Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues
Property taxes 4,682,402$    4,682,402$    5,048,474$    366,072$       
Investment income 1,400             1,400             51,721           50,321           

Total Revenues 4,683,802      4,683,802      5,100,195      416,393         

Expenditures
Current

General government and administration -                     -                     31,278           (31,278)          
Area development and improvements -                     -                     48,522           (48,522)          

Debt service
Principal 450,000         224,000         -                     224,000         
Interest and other charges -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total Expenditures 450,000         224,000         79,800           144,200         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 4,233,802      4,459,802      5,020,395      560,593         

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Contributions 221,588         221,588         -                     (221,588)        
Transfers in (out) (4,455,390)     (4,455,390)     (4,410,532)     44,858           

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (4,233,802)     (4,233,802)     (4,410,532)     (176,730)        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses -$                   226,000$       609,863         383,863$       

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 18,708           
Fund Balance - End of Year 628,571$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Redevelopment Fund

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024
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Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues
Property taxes -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Investment income 19,500$         19,500$         174,719$       155,219         
Contributions -                     -                     119,154         119,154         

Total Revenues 19,500           19,500           293,873         274,373         

Expenditures
Debt service

Principal 2,468,000      2,694,000      2,694,000      (226,000)        
Interest and other charges 2,006,890      2,006,890      2,006,890      -                     

Total Expenditures 4,474,890      4,700,890      4,700,890      (226,000)        
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (4,455,390)     (4,681,390)     (4,407,017)     48,373           

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) 4,455,390      4,455,390      4,410,532      (44,858)          

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 4,455,390      4,455,390      4,410,532      (44,858)          

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses -$                   (226,000)$      3,515             3,515$           

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 3,311,483      
Fund Balance - End of Year 3,314,998$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Debt Service Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Combined Fund Balance Sheet
REDEVELOPMENT FUNDS

September 30, 2024

Washington Orchard Total
Street Drive Redevelopment

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 South East Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 630,011$     -$               -$                 101$    630,112$          
Property tax receivable 17,277         -                 -                   -           17,277              
Interest income receivable 2,636           182             -                   -           2,818                

Total Assets 649,924$     182$           -$                 101$    650,207$          

Liabilities
Pooled cash deficit -$                 5,264$        -$                 -$         5,264$              

Total Liabilities -                   5,264          -                   -           5,264                

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue-property taxes 16,372         -                 -                   -           16,372              

Fund Balances
Restricted fund balance: 633,552       -                 -                   101      633,653            
Unrestricted fund balance: -                       

Committed fund balance -                   -                       
Assigned fund balance -                   -                 -                   -           -                       
Unassigned fund balance -                   (5,082)        -                   -           (5,082)              
Total Fund Balances 633,552       (5,082)        -                   101      628,571            

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 649,924$     182$           -$                 101$    650,207$          
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Redevelopment Fund
Combining Statement Of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

By Project for the Redevelopment Fund
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Washington Orchard Total
Street Drive Redevelopment 

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 South East Fund
Revenues

Property taxes 3,908,176$    1,105,818$   34,379$       101$    5,048,474$        
Investment income 34,735           16,986          -                   -           51,721               

Total Revenues 3,942,911      1,122,804     34,379         101      5,100,195          

Expenditures
Current

General government and administration -                     -                    31,278         -           31,278               
Area development and improvements -                     -                    48,522         -           48,522               

Total Expenditures -                     -                    79,800         -           79,800               

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 3,942,911      1,122,804     (45,421)        101      5,020,395          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) (3,288,285)     (1,122,247)    -                   -           (4,410,532)         

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (3,288,285)     (1,122,247)    -                   -           (4,410,532)         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources Over (Under) 
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 654,626         557               (45,421)        101      609,863             

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year (21,074)          (5,639)           45,421         -           18,708               
Fund Balance - End of Year 633,552$       (5,082)$         -$                 101$    628,571$           
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Total
Debt Service

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,301,162$  261$           3,301,423$  
Interest income receivable 13,575         -                 13,575         

Total Assets 3,314,737$  261$           3,314,998$  

Liabilities
Pooled cash deficit -$                 -$               -$                 
Accounts Payable -                   -                 -                   

Total Liabilities -                   -                 -                   

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue-property taxes -                 -                -                   

Fund Balances
Restricted fund balance: 3,314,737    261             3,314,998    
Unrestricted fund balance: -                   

Committed fund balance -                   -                 -                   
Assigned fund balance -                   -                 -                   
Unassigned fund balance -                   -                 -                   
Total Fund Balances 3,314,737    261             3,314,998    

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 3,314,737$  261$           3,314,998$  
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Combined Fund Balance Sheet
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS



By Project for the Redevelopment Fund

Total
Debt Service

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 Fund
Revenues

Investment income 174,271$       448$             174,719$     
Contributions -                     119,154        119,154       

Total Revenues 174,271         119,602        293,873       

Expenditures
Debt service

Principal 1,969,000      725,000        2,694,000    
Interest and other charges 1,490,302      516,588        2,006,890    

Total Expenditures 3,459,302      1,241,588     4,700,890    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (3,285,031)     (1,121,986)    (4,407,017)   

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) 3,288,285      1,122,247     4,410,532    

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 3,288,285      1,122,247     4,410,532    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 3,254             261               3,515           

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 3,311,483      -                    3,311,483    
Fund Balance - End of Year 3,314,737$    261$             3,314,998$  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
To the Board of Commissioners 
Urban Renewal Agency of the  
City of Twin Falls, Idaho 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards  issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s, as of and for 
the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated February 21, 2025.  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Urban Renewal Agency of 
the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, 
Idaho’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Purpose of This Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

Sincerely, 

MAHLKE HUNSAKER & COMPANY, PLLC 
TWIN FALLS, IDAHO 
February 21, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Twin Falls, Idaho  

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho as of and for the year ended September 30, 2025, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, 
Idaho’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of 
the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Twin Falls, Idaho, as of September 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash 
flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Urban Renewal Agency of 
the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information  

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary comparison information on 
pages 25-27 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it 
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 

Supplementary Information  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Urban 
Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and individual 
nonmajor fund financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 23, 2026, on our consideration 
of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report 
is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance.  

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
MAHLKE HUNSAKER & COMPANY, pllc 
Twin Falls, Idaho 
February 23, 2026 
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2025

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,446,453$            
Receivables:

Property taxes 86,836                   
Interest income receivable 17,963                   

Real estate 3,942,322              

Total Assets 9,493,574$            

Liabilities
Pooled Cash Deficit 5,989$                   
Accounts payable 6,562                     
Accrued interest 6,727,582              
Deposits payable 4,556                     
Development Agreement 10,234,049            
Project Improvement Reimbursement Agreement 14,234,032            
Noncurrent liabilities

Due within one year 2,627,000              
Due in more than one year 20,195,000            

Total Liabilities 54,034,770            

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets (43,347,759)          
Restricted for:

Debt service 6,697,287              
Redevelopment 877,067                 

Unrestricted (8,767,791)            
Total Net Position (44,541,196)          

Total Liabilities and Net Position 9,493,574$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

-5-



Net (Expenses) Revenues and
Changes in Net Assets

Primary Government
Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Total

Primary Government:
Governmental Activities:

General government 283,160$      -$                -$                  -$                  (283,160)$         (283,160)$       
Community development 34,854          -                -                    -                    (34,854)             (34,854)           
Interest on long-term debt 1,715,649     -                  -                    -                    (1,715,649)        (1,715,649)      

Total Governmental Activities 2,033,663     -                  -                    -                    (2,033,663)        (2,033,663)      

General Revenues and Transfers:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general tax increment purposes 5,094,293         5,094,293       
Other income 952                   952                 
Investment income 245,444            245,444          
Rental Income 50,500              50,500            
Contributions 215,610            215,610          

Transfers -                        -                      
Total General Revenues and Transfers 5,606,799         5,606,799       

Changes in Net Position 3,573,136         3,573,136       

Net Position, October 1, 2024 (48,114,332)      (48,114,332)    

Net Position, September 30, 2025 (44,541,196)$    (44,541,196)$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

Program Revenues
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Total
Debt Governmental

General Redevelopment Service Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,334,399$    810,631$          3,301,423$    5,446,453$         
Property tax receivable -                     86,836              -                     86,836               
Interest income receivable 4,045             3,067                10,851           17,963               

Total Assets 1,338,444$    900,534$          3,312,274$    5,551,252$         

Liabilities
Pooled Cash Deficit -$                   5,989$              -$                   5,989$               
Accounts payable 5,456             1,106                -                     6,562                 
Deposits payable 4,556             -                       -                     4,556                 

Total Liabilities 10,012           7,095                -                     17,107               

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue-property taxes -                     83,026              -                     83,026               

Fund Balances
Restricted fund balance: -                     816,328            3,312,274      4,128,602          
Unrestricted fund balance:

Committed fund balance -                     -                       -                     -                         
Assigned fund balance -                     -                       -                     -                         
Unassigned fund balance 1,328,432      (5,915)              -                     1,322,517          
Total Fund Balances 1,328,432      810,413            3,312,274      5,451,119          

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 1,338,444$    900,534$          3,312,274$    5,551,252$         

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

Fund Balance Sheet
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Total
Debt Governmental

General Redevelopment Service Funds
Revenues

Property taxes -$                   5,027,639$       -$                   5,027,639$         
Rental income 50,501           -                     -                     50,501               
Investment income 51,651           50,734              143,059         245,444             
Other income 952                -                       -                     952                    
Contributions -                   -                       215,610         215,610             

Total Revenues 103,104         5,078,373         358,669         5,540,146          

Expenditures
Current

General government and administration 140,948         142,212            -                   283,160             
Area development and improvements 15,081           19,773              -                   34,854               

Debt service
Principal -                   -                       3,281,000      3,281,000          
Interest and other charges 2,000             3,000                1,811,939      1,816,939          

Total Expenditures 158,029         164,985            5,092,939      5,415,953          

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (54,925)          4,913,388         (4,734,270)     124,193             

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) -                     (4,731,546)        4,731,546      -                         

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                     (4,731,546)        4,731,546      -                         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (54,925)          181,842            (2,724)            124,193             

Fund Balances - Beginning of Year 1,383,357      628,571            3,314,998      5,326,926          
Fund Balances - End of Year 1,328,432$    810,413$          3,312,274$    5,451,119$         

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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Governmental Fund Balances 5,451,119$         

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds 3,942,322          

Prepaid expenses are not a financial resource
and therefore not reported in the governmental funds -                         

Certain property tax collections are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and therefore are reported as deferred inflows of resources in the governmental funds 83,026               

Long-term liabilities, including bonds, real estate notes, and revenue notes
and related accrued interest, are not due and payable in the current
period and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds (54,017,663)       

Total Net Position of Governmental Activities (44,541,196)$     

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 124,193$           

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:

Property tax revenues in the government-wide statement of activities include economic
resources that are not reported as revenues in the governmental fund operating statement 66,654               

Governmental funds report principal payments in the period they are paid while
the payment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Assets 3,281,000          

Accrued interest is reported in the statement of activities, but does not require the use of financial
resources and therefore is not reported as an expenditure in governmental funds 101,289             

Changes in Net Position of Governmental Activities 3,573,136$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Government-wide Statement of Net Position

Governmental Funds to the Government-wide Statement of Activities for the year ended September 30, 2025

September 30, 2025

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES 
 
Organization 
 
The Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho, was organized under Idaho law on July 19, 1965, 
to rehabilitate, conserve, and redevelop deteriorated or deteriorating areas in the City of Twin Falls to increase 
the tax base, promote economic development and promote employment. 
 
In April 1998, the Urban Renewal Agency adopted an Urban Renewal Plan for Urban Renewal Area No. 4 and 
created Revenue Allocation Area No. 4.   The original area included the old town area and much of the 
industrial area of Twin Falls, stretching from 2800 East to 3300 East between the South Park Avenue/ Kimberly 
Road line on the north and Orchard Avenue on the south. This original area terminated at the end of the fiscal 
year.  Later other revenue allocation areas were added. The following revenue allocation areas now exist: 
 

Revenue Allocation Area No. 4-3 was created in November 2011. Revenue Allocation Area No. 4-3 
consists of approximately two hundred and twenty acres and is generally located south of Kimberly 
Road (3800 North of Highway 30, west of 3300 East and north of the railroad). 

 
Revenue Allocation Area No. 4-4 was created in May 2015 and consists of approximately ninety acres. 
It is generally located south of Kimberly Road (3800 North or Hwy 30), west of 3300 East, and south 
of the railroad right-of-way. 
 
In November 2022, a new revenue allocation area was created, the Orchard Drive East Project Area.  
It consists of approximately 80 acres and is generally located on the west side of N 3300 Road 
E/Champlin Road and north of E 3700 N/Orchard Drive East. 
 
On November 27, 2023, a new revenue allocation area was created, the Old Towne-2 Revenue 
Allocation Area.  It comprises of approximately 370 acres and is generally bordered by 2nd Ave. North., 
Washington Street West, Blue Lakes Boulevard East and Rock Creek South.  
 
On December 16, 2024, a new revenue allocation area was created, the Southwest Revenue Allocation 
Area.  The Project Area contains approximately 370 acres, inclusive of rights-of-way, and is generally 
located in the south-central part of the City.  The Project Area is generally bounded on the east by a 
major north/south arterial, State Highway 74/Washington Street South, on the south by North Road, 
on the west by Grandview Drive, and on the north by portions of South Park A Venue West and 
Diamond Ave. 
 

 
The Idaho State Tax Commission is charged with maintaining a registry of urban renewal agency plans within 
the state. Copies of the plans for the above areas can be found at https://tax.idaho.gov/urban-renewal-registry/ 
 
Under Chapter 20, Title 50 of the Idaho Code, the Agency is an independent public body, corporate and politic.  
For financial reporting purposes only, the Agency is a discretely presented component unit of the reporting 
entity of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued 
 
Financial Reporting Entity  
The Agency’s financial statements include the accounts of all Agency operations.  Governmental accounting 
and financial reporting standards require the inclusion of any organizations considered a component unit of the 
reporting entity.   
 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho has no component units but is considered a component 
unit of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho. 
 
The financial statements of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho, have been prepared 
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The more significant of the governmental 
Agency's accounting policies are described below. 
 
Basis of Presentation, Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 
The Agency’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a statement of net 
position and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements, which provide a more detailed level of 
financial information. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements include the statement of net position and the statement of activities. 
These statements report financial information for the Agency as a whole. The primary government is presented 
separately within these financial statements with the focus on the primary government. Individual funds are 
not displayed but the statements distinguish governmental activities, generally supported by taxes and grants 
and the Agency’s general revenues, from business-type activities, generally financed in whole or in part with 
fees charged to external customers.   The Agency does not have any business-type activities. 
 
The statement of net position presents the financial position of the governmental activities of the Agency at 
year-end. 
 
The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each 
function of the Agency’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated 
with a function and therefore clearly identifiable to that particular function. The Agency does not allocate 
indirect expenses to functions in the statement of activities.  
 
The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program revenues directly 
connected with the functional program. A function is an assembly of similar activities and may include portions 
of a fund or summarize more than one fund to capture the expenses and program revenues associated with a 
distinct functional activity. Program revenues include: (1) charges for services which report fees and other 
charges to users of the Agency’s services; (2) operating grants and contributions which finance annual 
operating activities including restricted investment income; and (3) capital grants and contributions which fund 
the acquisition, construction, or rehabilitation of capital assets.  
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements-continued 
These revenues are subject to externally imposed restrictions to these program uses. For identifying to which 
function program revenue pertains, the determining factor for charges for services is which function generates 
the revenue. For grants and contributions, the determining factor is to which function the revenues are 
restricted. 
 
Other revenue sources not properly included with program revenues are reported as general revenues of the 
Agency. The comparison of direct expenses with program revenues identifies the extent to which each 
governmental function is self-financing or draws from the general revenues of the Agency. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
During the year, the Agency segregates transactions related to certain Agency functions or activities in separate 
funds in order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal compliance.  Fund financial statements 
are designed to present financial information of the Agency at this more detailed level. Fund financial 
statements are provided for governmental and proprietary funds. 
 
Major individual governmental and enterprise funds are reported in separate columns. 
 
Fund Accounting 
The Agency uses funds to maintain its financial records during the year. A fund is a fiscal and accounting 
entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. The Agency has only one category of funds: governmental. 
 
Governmental Funds 
Government funds are those through which most governmental functions typically are financed. Governmental 
fund reporting focuses on the sources, uses and balances of current financial resources. Expendable assets are 
assigned to the various governmental funds according to the purposes for which they may or must be used. 
Fund liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they will be liquidated. The Agency reports the difference 
between its governmental fund assets and its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources as fund balance. The 
following are the Agency’s major governmental funds: 
 
Major Governmental Funds  
The general fund is the Agency’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources of the agency, 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 
The redevelopment fund accounts for revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specific 
purposes. 
 
The debt service fund accounts for the servicing of general long-term debt not being financed by proprietary 
or non-expendable trust funds. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation  
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus. All 
assets, all liabilities and deferred inflows of resources associated with the operation of the Agency are included 
on the statement of net position. The statement of activities reports revenues and expenses. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources measurement focus. With 
this measurement focus, only current assets, current liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources generally are 
included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances reports 
the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) 
of current financial resources. This approach differs from the manner in which the governmental activities of 
the government-wide financial statements are prepared.  Governmental fund financial statements therefore 
include reconciliations with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the government-wide 
statements and the governmental fund statements. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported on the 
financial statements. Government-wide financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
At the fund reporting level, the governmental funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting. Differences 
in the accrual and the modified accrual basis of accounting arise in the recognition of revenue, the recording 
of deferred inflows of resources, and in the presentation of expenses versus expenditures. 

 
Revenues-Exchange Transactions 
Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal value, 
is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place.  On the modified accrual basis, revenue is 
recorded when the exchange takes place and in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and 
become available. Available means that the resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or are 
expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the 
Agency, the phrase “available for exchange transactions” means expected to be received within 60 days of 
year-end. 
 
Revenues-Non-exchange Transactions 
Non-exchange transactions, in which the Agency receives value without directly giving equal value in return, 
include property taxes, grants and donations.  Revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for 
which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which all 
eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which 
specify the year when the resources are required to be used or the year when use is first permitted, matching 
requirements, in which the Agency must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and 
expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the Agency on a reimbursement basis. On a 
modified accrual basis, revenue from non-exchange transactions also must be available (i.e., collected within 
60 days) before it can be recognized in the governmental funds. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 
Revenues-Non-exchange Transactions-continued 
Under the modified accrual basis, the following revenue sources are considered to be susceptible to accrual:  
Property taxes and interest.  Other receipts and taxes become measurable and available when cash is received 
by the government and are recognized as revenue at that time. 
 
Entitlements and shared revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual 
criteria are met.  Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have 
been incurred, and all other grant requirements have been met. 
 
Unearned Revenue 
Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before revenue recognition criteria have been satisfied. 
 
Expenses/Expenditures 
On the accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. On the modified 
accrual basis, expenditures generally are recognized in the accounting period in which the related fund liability 
is incurred and due, if measurable. 

 
ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND FUND EQUITY 
 
Deposits and Investments  
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits as well as short-term investments with a maturity date within three 
months of the date acquired by the Agency. Short-term investments are all in U. S. Treasury money market 
funds regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission.  
 
State statutes authorize the Agency to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, commercial paper, corporate 
bonds and repurchase agreements. Investments are stated at fair market value at year end. 
 
The Agency is a voluntary participant in the State of Idaho Local Government Investment Pool (LPIG). The 
LPIG is regulated by State of Idaho Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of Idaho. The fair 
value of the Agency’s investments in the pool is reported in the accompanying financial statements at amounts 
based on the Agency’s pro-rata share of the fair market value provided by the fund for the entire portfolio. The 
LGIP is not rated by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
For deposits and investments, custodial credit risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
Agency will not be able to recover the value of its deposits, investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. The Agency does not have a policy for custodial credit risk outside of the 
deposit and investment agreements. 
 
Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of debt securities or another counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 
its obligation is commonly expressed in terms of the credit quality rating issued by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization such as Moody’s Standard & Poor’s and Fitch’s. The investments of the Agency 
are not rated, and the Agency’s policy does not restrict them to rated. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 

Receivables and Payables 
All trade and property tax receivables are shown net of any allowances for collectability. 
 
Prepaid Items 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid 
items. 
 
Restricted Assets 
Tax increment property tax revenues are restricted first to the ongoing payment of revenue bonds outstanding.  
When received, these revenues are deposited in a separate account controlled by a bank trustee.  All use of 
these funds must be requisitioned, and approval of the trustee is required before payment is made. 
 
The amount shown as restricted cash in the financial statements is the maximum annual debt service 
requirements for both principal and interest on the bonds. 
 
Capital Assets  
In its process and efforts to rehabilitate many areas of the City of Twin Falls, the Agency has acquired certain 
properties and made improvements such as streets, parking lots and parks. Many of these parcels acquired and 
constructed have been contributed to the City of Twin Falls but certain real estate acquisitions are held by the 
Agency for future rehabilitation, conservation, redevelopment, and sale in accordance with its purpose. 
 
Donated assets are stated at fair value on the date donated.  
 
Deferred Inflows of Resources 
In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time. The Agency has only one type of item, which arises only under a modified 
accrual basis of accounting that qualifies for reporting in this category. Accordingly, the item, unavailable 
revenue, is reported only in the governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable 
revenues from property taxes. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the 
period that the amounts become available. 
 
Interfund Transactions  
Exchange transactions between funds are reported as revenues in the seller funds and as expenditures/expenses 
in the purchaser funds. Flows of cash or goods from one fund to another without a requirement for repayment 
are reported as interfund transfers. Interfund transfers are reported as other financing sources/uses in 
governmental funds and after the non-operating revenues/expenses section in proprietary funds.  Repayments 
from the funds responsible for particular expenditures or expenses to the funds that initially paid for them are 
not presented on the financial statements (i.e., they are netted). 
 
Transfers between funds reported in the governmental activity’s column are eliminated. Interfund transactions 
are reported as operating transfers in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 
Accrued Liabilities and Long-Term Obligations 
All payables accrued liabilities and long-term obligations are reported in the government-wide financial 
statements. 
 
In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund statements, long-term debt and other long-
term obligations are reported as liabilities. Bond premiums and discounts are amortized over the life of the 
bonds using the straight-line method. Bonds payables are reported net of applicable bond premiums or 
discounts. Bond issuance costs are reported as an expense of the current period. Refunding of debt may result 
in deferred gains or losses and are reported as deferred inflows and outflows of resources.  
 
The difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt is deferred and 
amortized as a component of interest expense using the straight-line method. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond 
issuance costs, in the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. 
Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances 
are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds 
received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 
Fund Equity 
Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund balance.” Fund equity for 
all other reporting is classified as “net position.” 
 
Governmental Fund Balances 
Generally, governmental fund balances represent the difference between the current assets and deferred 
outflows of resources, and current liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  Governmental funds report 
fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the Agency is 
bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those resources can be spent. Fund 
balances are classified as follows: 

 
Nonspendable fund balance - Includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form, 
or they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  This classification includes inventories, 
prepaid amounts, assets held for sale, and long-term receivables. 

 
Restricted fund balance – Constraints placed on the use of these resources are either externally imposed by 
creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or other governments; or are imposed by 
law (through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
Committed fund balance - Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes because of a formal action 
(resolution or ordinance) by the Agency’s highest level of decision-making authority, the Board of Directors. 
 
Assigned Fund Balance – Amounts that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed but 
that are intended to be used for specific purposes.  This intent can be expressed by the Board of Directors 
through the budgetary process.   
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES-Continued  
 
Governmental Fund Balances-continued 
 
Unassigned Fund Balance – This classification includes amounts that are available for any purpose.  Positive 
amounts are reported only in the general fund. 
 
Net Position 
Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources. Net investment in capital assets consists of cost of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of any borrowing used for the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. This net investment in capital assets amount also is adjusted by 
any bond issuance deferral amounts. Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations imposed 
on its use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the Agency or through external restrictions 
imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or regulations of other governments. All other net position is reported 
as unrestricted. 
 
The Agency applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted 
and unrestricted net position is available. 
 
Estimates 
Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and 
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities, and reported revenues and expenses. It is at least reasonably possible that the significant estimates 
used will change within the next year. 
 
2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY  
 
Budgets 
Annually by September 1, the Agency is required to adopt and publish a budget for the next fiscal year.  This 
budget is prepared by fund and includes historical information for the prior two years. 
 
Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.  Annual appropriated 
budgets are adopted for the general, redevelopment, and debt service funds.  All annual appropriations lapse 
at fiscal year-end.   
 
Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 
For the fund year ended September 30, 2025, no funds exceeded appropriations. 
 
Other 
The Agency’s Funds require more accountability as additional revenue allocation areas are added.  No 
allocation was made of property tax revenues to the general funds revenues, as has been the practice in past 
years, in an effort to first use the general funds reserves before requiring revenue allocation areas to contribute 
to the General Funds annual overhead.  
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3.  CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – A reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents on September 30, 2025, is as 
follows. 

 
Cash in bank 188,616$           
State Investment Pool 1,140,985          
Money-market bond funds 4,110,863          

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,440,464$        
 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents is reported on the financial statements: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents        $         5,446,453 
Pooled Cash Deficit       (   5,989) 
      Total Cash & Cash Equivalents   $         5,440,464 
 
The reconciled bank balance is covered by $250,000 federal depository insurance with the remainder covered 
by collateral held by the Agency’s agent in the Agency’s name. 
 
The Agency has no investments in foreign currency and no expenses to foreign currency risk. 
 
4.   TAXES RECEIVABLE AND UNAVAILABLE REVENUE  
 
The Urban Renewal Agency operates within Twin Falls County, Idaho.  Idaho counties are responsible for 
collecting property taxes and remitting them to the various taxing entities within the County.  Annually, taxes 
on property are due on the 20th of December; however, they may be paid in two installments with the second 
installment due June 20 in the following year.  Penalties and interest are assessed if a taxpayer fails to pay an 
installment within ten days of the installment due date. 
 
Taxes on real property are a lien on the property and attach on July 1, of the year for which taxes are levied.  
After a three-year waiting period, a tax deed is issued conveying the property to the County with a lien for 
back taxes and accumulated charges.  Redemption may be made by the owner, and such other persons described 
by statute, by paying all back taxes and accumulated penalties, interest, and costs. 
 
In the governmental fund statements, taxes receivable and unavailable revenue consist of property tax revenue 
yet to be collected. The amount due from other governments is the property tax revenue estimated to be 
collected by Twin Falls County after year end and remitted to the Agency through November 2025. 
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5.  INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
 

A summary of interfund transfers follows: 
       
   Transfers In  Transfers Out 
  
Redevelopment  $                  -   $   4,731,546 
Debt Service        4,731,546            - 
   $    4,731,546    $  4,731,546 
 
6. CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
A summary of activity of capital assets for the Agency for the year ended September 30, 2025, was as follows: 

Balance,  
September 30, 

2024 Additions
Deletions or 

Transfers

Balance,  
September 30, 

2025

Governmental Activities:

  Land and Buildings 3,942,322$          -$                     -$                      3,942,322$          

3,942,322$          -$                     -$                      3,942,322$          

 
7.   LONG-TERM DEBT 
  
All long-term debt the Agency has issued are revenue allocation bonds that are payable, both principal and 
interest, solely from the revenues the Agency derives from the increased property taxes generated from the 
revenue allocation area described in the bond ordinance. 
 
Outstanding debt on September 30, 2025, consists of the following: 
 

Revenue Allocation Bond, Series 2016A, dated July 1, 2016, and maturing 
September 1, 2036.  The proceeds of the bonds provided funds to repay 
interim financing for the Clif Bar Project, establish a reserve fund, and to 
pay costs of issuance of the Bonds and other expenses.   The bonds are 
term bonds that require semiannual payments on March 1, and September 
1 each year.  The bonds bear interest at 5.5%.  $   8,140,000 

     
             Revenue Allocation Bonds, Series 2013A, dated February 21, 2013, and 

maturing April 1, 2032.  The proceeds of the bonds provided funding to 
certain urban renewal projects.  The bonds are term bonds that require 
annual sinking fund deposits on April 1 each year.  The bonds bear 
interest at 7.738%.  Repayment of the bonds is guaranteed by Chobani 
Global Holding , Inc.                                                                                                          
      14,682,000  

 
Total               $  22,822,000 
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7.   LONG-TERM DEBT - CONTINUED 

 
 Expected annual maturities of these obligations are as follows: 
 

September 30, Total Interest Principal

2026 4,200,957$        1,573,957$        2,627,000$        
2027 4,104,468          1,386,468          2,718,000          
2028 4,010,962          1,191,962          2,819,000          
2029 3,904,642          989,642             2,915,000          
2030 3,780,808          779,808             3,001,000          

2031-2035 9,043,106          1,296,106          7,747,000          
2036 1,035,975          40,975               995,000             

  Total 30,080,918$      7,258,918$        22,822,000$      
 

 
In addition to the Bond, the Agency is also indebted to Chobani Idaho, LLC.  The Agency entered into a 
Projects Improvements Reimbursement Agreement on May 9, 2016, to reimburse cost incurred by Chobani to 
construct certain Project Improvements authorized by the Development Agreement, including site remediation, 
a water storage tank and a wastewater equalization tank.  On September 30, 2025, the Agency was indebted in 
the amount of $14,234,032.  The agreement states that any existing debt with Chobani by the Agency at the 
end of the revenue allocation area’s life ends without recourse. 

Payments to Chobani are limited to “Available Revenues” in the Revenue Allocation Fund as defined in the 
Reimbursement Agreement. Available Revenues consist of amounts remaining in the Revenue Allocation 
Fund after satisfaction of required reserves, payment of trustee fees, and provision for bond principal and 
interest due within the ensuing six months. The Reimbursement Agreement does not constitute a general 
obligation of the City or the Agency; it is payable solely from Revenue Allocation Revenues of RAA 4-3.  

The Reimbursement Agreement bears no interest and remains in effect until the earlier of (1) termination of 
RAA 4-3 or (2) payment in full of the maximum reimbursement amount. Unpaid amounts in any given year 
may be carried forward and paid from Available Revenues in subsequent years, subject to the revenue and 
legal limitations described above.  

In addition to the Bond, the Agency is also indebted to Clif Bar & Company.  The Agency entered into a Line 
of Credit and Promissory Note agreement with Clif Bar & Company, in addition to the Bond. The Note 
evidences the Agency’s obligation to Clif Bar for certain project‑related costs, payable solely from ‘Available 
Revenues’ remaining after the payment of all amounts required under the Bond Resolution, including Bond 
principal, interest, arbitrage rebate, and required reserves.  

The maturity date of the Note is the earliest of: (i) redemption of the Bond, (ii) payment of total debt service 
under the Bond, or (iii) one month prior to the expiration or termination of the TIF district. Any unpaid balance 
at that time is not payable from any other Agency resources.  
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7. LONG-TERM DEBT - CONTINUED

At September 30, 2025, the note had an outstanding principal balance of $10,234,049. Interest on the Note is 
accrued and paid only to the extent of Available Revenues as defined in the agreement. 

During the year ended September 30, 2025, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported as the general 
long-term debt. 

Obligation

 Balances, 

September 30, 

2024  Additions  Repayments 

 Balances, 

September 30, 2025 

 Amounts due 

within one year 

Revenue Allocation Bonds, 
Series 2013A 17,253,000$  -$             2,571,000$         14,682,000$           1,922,000$      
Revenue Allocation Bonds, 
Series 2016 8,850,000      - 710,000 8,140,000             705,000           

     Total Revenue Bonds 26,103,000    - 3,281,000 22,822,000           2,627,000        

Chobani Idaho, LLC-Projects 
Improvements Reimbursement 
Agreement 14,234,032    -               - 14,234,032           - 

Clif Bar-Development 
Agreement 10,234,049    -               - 10,234,049           - 

     Total Agreements 24,468,081    -               - 24,468,081           - 

  Total 50,571,081$  -$             3,281,000$         47,290,081$           2,627,000$      

8. MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

The Agency and the City of Twin Falls entered into an agreement in March 1993, where the City agreed to 
provide administrative, legal, engineering, budgeting, and accounting services in exchange for a fee paid by 
the Agency.  The amount is determined annually and was $208,000 for the year. 
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9.  REVENUE ALLOCATION REIMBURSEMENT COMMITMENT 

The Agency has entered into an Owner Participation Agreement (OPA) with Twins Industrial, LP (the 
Participant) and a related Confirmation of Agency Reimbursement for Block 1, under which the Participant 
has constructed certain public improvements within the Agency’s urban renewal project area. The Agency has 
agreed to reimburse the Participant for eligible public improvement costs, subject to specific limitations.  

Under the Confirmation, the maximum reimbursement obligation of the Agency related to Block 1 is 
$2,414,302, payable without interest. Reimbursements are payable solely from revenue allocation (tax 
increment) proceeds generated as a direct result of the Participant’s private development, as defined in the 
OPA.  The Agency has no obligation to use any other funds or to levy additional taxes to make these payments, 
and the obligation does not constitute a general obligation of the City or the Agency.  

The reimbursement commitment expires on the earlier of (1) December 31, 2042, or (2) the termination of the 
applicable urban renewal plan and project area.  Any portion of the $2,414,302 that has not been reimbursed 
from eligible revenue allocation proceeds by that date is extinguished, and the Agency has no further obligation 
to the Participant.  

Consistent with governmental accounting standards for limited, pay‑as‑you‑go tax increment reimbursement 
arrangements, the Agency recognizes a liability only for amounts of revenue allocation proceeds that have 
been collected and are currently due and payable to the Participant under the terms of the agreement.  Future 
potential reimbursements, which are contingent upon the generation of sufficient revenue allocation proceeds 
and which lapse upon plan termination, are not recorded as liabilities in the financial statements but are 
disclosed as a commitment. 

At September 30, 2025, the status of this reimbursement commitment was as follows: 

• Maximum reimbursement amount: $2,414,302 
• Cumulative revenue allocation proceeds collected related to the project: $15,028 
• Cumulative reimbursements paid to Participant: $(12,774) 
• Remaining potential reimbursement (not recorded as a liability): $2,401,528. 

The OPA remains in full force and effect except as expressly modified by the Confirmation; in the event of 
any conflict between the OPA and the Confirmation, the OPA controls.  

10.  BOND COVENANT COMPLIANCE 
 
The Agency is subject to various covenants as a result of bonds issued by the Agency. For example, the bonds 
may require an annual audit, timely payments, an adequate cash reserve in case of an overdue payment, 
sufficient revenue collections, or notifications of “Listed Events.” During the year ended September 30, 2025, 
the Agency was not in compliance with these covenants. 
 
The trustee of the Revenue Allocation Bonds, Series 2013A, notified the Agency that it did not meet the 
requirement that property tax revenue collected must exceed the debt service payment by 1.25 times. As a 
result, the trustee will hold back 75% of “Available Pledged Revenue” following the April 1 payment date and 
it will be applied to the bonds. This process will continue until coverage returns to 1.25x through either 
increases in tax revenues, decreases to debt service, or both. 
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11.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
 
The Agency has evaluated subsequent events through February 23, 2026, the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued.   
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Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues
Rental income 46,600$         46,600$         50,501$         3,901$           
Investment Income 47,600           47,600           51,651           4,051             
Other income 150,000         150,000         952                (149,048)        

Total Revenues 244,200         244,200         103,104         (141,096)        

Expenditures
Current

General government 168,921         168,921         140,948         27,973           
Area development and improvements 500,000         500,000         15,081           484,919         

Debt service -                     
Principal -                     -                     -                   -                     
Interest 2,000             2,000             2,000             -                     

Total Expenditures 670,921         670,921         158,029         512,892         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (426,721)        (426,721)        (54,925)          371,796         

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in (out) -                     -                     -                     -                     
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                     -                     -                     -                     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (426,721)$      (426,721)$      (54,925)          371,796$       

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 1,383,357      
Fund Balance - End of Year 1,328,432$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

General Fund
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Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues
Property taxes 4,627,041$    4,627,041$    5,027,639$    400,598$       
Investment income 35,100           35,100           50,734           15,634           

Total Revenues 4,662,141      4,662,141      5,078,373      416,232         

Expenditures
Current

General government and administration 137,418         137,418         142,212         (4,794)            
Real estate lease -                     
Area development and improvements 150,000         150,000         19,773           130,227         

Debt service
Principal 487,297         487,297         -                     487,297         
Interest and other charges -                     -                     3,000             (3,000)            

Total Expenditures 774,715         774,715         164,985         609,730         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 3,887,426      3,887,426      4,913,388      1,025,962      

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Contributions 343,903         343,903         -                     (343,903)        
Transfers in (out) (4,254,726)     (4,254,726)     (4,731,546)     (476,820)        

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (3,910,823)     (3,910,823)     (4,731,546)     (820,723)        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (23,397)$        (23,397)$        181,842         205,239$       

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 628,571         
Fund Balance - End of Year 810,413$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Redevelopment Fund

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

-28-



Variance
Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues
Investment income 117,700$       117,700$       143,059$       25,359           
Contributions -                     -                     215,610         215,610         

Total Revenues 117,700         117,700         358,669         240,969         

Expenditures
Debt service

Principal 2,540,000      2,540,000      3,281,000      (741,000)        
Interest and other charges 1,832,426      1,832,426      1,811,939      20,487           

Total Expenditures 4,372,426      4,372,426      5,092,939      (720,513)        
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (4,254,726)     (4,254,726)     (4,734,270)     (479,544)        

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) 4,254,726      4,254,726      4,731,546      476,820         

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 4,254,726      4,254,726      4,731,546      476,820         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Financing Uses -$                   -$                   (2,724)            (2,724)$          

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 3,314,998      
Fund Balance - End of Year 3,312,274$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

Debt Service Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Combined Fund Balance Sheet
REDEVELOPMENT FUNDS

September 30, 2025

Orchard Total
Drive Redevelopment

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 Old-Towne 2 East Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 768,837$     -$               40,588$       1,206$ 810,631$          
Property tax receivable 3,288           -                 83,304         244      86,836              
Interest income receivable 2,993           74               -                   -           3,067                

Total Assets 775,118$     74$             123,892$     1,450$ 900,534$          

Liabilities
Pooled cash deficit -$                 5,989$        -$                 -$         5,989$              
Accounts payable 100              -                 1,006           -           1,106                

Total Liabilities 100              5,989          1,006           -           7,095                

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue-property taxes -                   -                 82,782         244      83,026              

Fund Balances
Restricted fund balance: 775,018       -                 40,104         1,206   816,328            
Unrestricted fund balance: -                       

Committed fund balance -                   -                 -                   -           -                       
Assigned fund balance -                   -                 -                   -           -                       
Unassigned fund balance -                   (5,915)        -                   -           (5,915)              
Total Fund Balances 775,018       (5,915)        40,104         1,206   810,413            

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 775,118$     74$             123,892$     1,450$ 900,534$          
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URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO

Redevelopment Fund
Combining Statement Of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

By Project for the Redevelopment Fund
For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

Orchard Total
Drive Redevelopment 

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 Old-Towne 2 East Fund
Revenues

Property taxes 3,870,974$    967,187$      174,552$     14,926$   5,027,639$        
Investment income 47,962           2,772            -                   -              50,734               

Total Revenues 3,918,936      969,959        174,552       14,926     5,078,373          

Expenditures
Current

General government and administration 13,716           -                    127,448       1,048       142,212             
Area development and improvements -                     -                    7,000           12,773     19,773               
Interest and other charges 3,000             -                    -                   -              3,000                 

Total Expenditures 16,716           -                    134,448       13,821     164,985             

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures 3,902,220      969,959        40,104         1,105       4,913,388          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) (3,760,754)     (970,792)       -                   -              (4,731,546)         

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (3,760,754)     (970,792)       -                   -              (4,731,546)         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources Over (Under) 
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 141,466         (833)              40,104         1,105       181,842             

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 633,552         (5,082)           -                   101          628,571             
Fund Balance - End of Year 775,018$       (5,915)$         40,104$       1,206$     810,413$           
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Total
Debt Service

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 Funds
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,301,162$  261$           3,301,423$  
Interest income receivable 10,851         -                 10,851         

Total Assets 3,312,013$  261$           3,312,274$  

Liabilities
Pooled cash deficit -$                 -$               -$                 
Accounts Payable -                   -                 -                   

Total Liabilities -                   -                 -                   

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue-property taxes -                 -                -                   

Fund Balances
Restricted fund balance: 3,312,013    261             3,312,274    
Unrestricted fund balance: -                   

Committed fund balance -                   -                 -                   
Assigned fund balance -                   -                 -                   
Unassigned fund balance -                   -                 -                   
Total Fund Balances 3,312,013    261             3,312,274    

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 3,312,013$  261$           3,312,274$  

-33-

September 30, 2025

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
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Combined Fund Balance Sheet
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS



By Project for the Redevelopment Fund

Total
Debt Service

Area 4-3 Area 4-4 Fund
Revenues

Investment income 142,473$       586$             143,059$     
Contributions - 215,610 215,610       

Total Revenues 142,473         216,196        358,669       

Expenditures
Debt service

Principal 2,571,000      710,000        3,281,000    
Interest and other charges 1,334,951      476,988        1,811,939    

Total Expenditures 3,905,951      1,186,988     5,092,939    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (3,763,478)     (970,792)       (4,734,270)   

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in (out) 3,760,754      970,792        4,731,546    

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 3,760,754      970,792        4,731,546    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources Over (Under) 
Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (2,724)            - (2,724) 

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 3,314,737      261               3,314,998    
Fund Balance - End of Year 3,312,013$    261$             3,312,274$  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
To the Board of Commissioners 
Urban Renewal Agency of the  
City of Twin Falls, Idaho 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards  issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s, as of and for 
the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated February 23, 2026.  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Urban Renewal Agency of the 
City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Urban Renewal Agency of 
the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, Idaho’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Twin Falls, 
Idaho’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Purpose of This Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

Sincerely, 

MAHLKE HUNSAKER & COMPANY, PLLC 
TWIN FALLS, IDAHO 
February 23, 2026 
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